Study Area (e.g., the proposed recycled water storage tank) did not exist during the historic 
period and are less than 45 years in age. Therefore, the groves/orchards are not historic 
agricultural resources and are not considered a historical resource pursuant to CEQA. 

In addition to the aforementioned structures and features, three-hundred and ninety-nine (399) 
built-environment resources have been recorded within one-half mile of the Study Area. These 
properties are primarily single-family residential and commercial properties. There is one historic 
district, Old Escondido Neighborhood Historic District, which has been recorded within one-half